

We are pleased to advise you that your loan modification has been approved. In order for the modification to be valid, the enclosed documents need to be signed, notarized, and returned with the requested certified funds.

The following amounts will be added to your current principal balance, resulting in a modified principal balance of \$497,414.56 prior to your first payment date. The amount added to your loan is:

Interest:	\$16,526.90
Fees:	\$0.00
Escrow:	<u>\$0.00</u>
Total:	\$16,526.90

Your new modified monthly payment will be \$2,712.82, effective with your November 1, 2009 payment. This payment is subject to change if your escrow account is reanalyzed or if you have a step rate or adjustable rate loan type.

Please be advised your monthly payment will increase significantly when the interest-only period expires, and you are required to make principal and interest payments for the remaining term of the loan. This is sometimes referred to as payment shock. Your payment will increase significantly because we are adding the amounts indicated above to your unpaid principal balance, which will cause additional interest to accrue each month, and each payment will also include a larger component of principal.

We encourage you to remit more than the interest-only payment when possible to reduce the impact of the Agreement on your future monthly payments. Please see the additional Payment Choices in your Interest-Only monthly statement for ways to help you pay-down principal. Paying down principal now will help both to reduce the amount of interest you owe now by reducing your new Interest-Only payment and will reduce your new monthly payments of principal and interest that will be due at the end of the Interest-Only period.

A breakdown of your payment is as follows:

Interest Payment	\$2,279.82
Escrow / Option Ins:	\$433.00
Total Payment	<u>\$2,712.82</u>

THE LAW OFFICES OF
MICHAEL GADDIS

WHAT YOU SHOULD DO

The following amount must be paid in CERTIFIED FUNDS in order for the modification to become effective:

Modification Fee:	\$0.00
Title and Recording Fees:	\$0.00
Delinquent Escrow:	\$0.00
Foreclosure Fees:	\$0.00
Bankruptcy Fees:	\$0.00
Field Inspection Fees:	\$0.00
Outstanding Late Charges:	\$0.00
NSF/Misc. Fees:	\$0.00
Delinquent Mortgage Payment(s):	\$2,329.98
Modified Mortgage Payment(s):	\$0.00
Partial Payment:	\$0.00
Total Amount Due:	\$2,329.98

This offer is contingent on the following:

- Copy of your most recent supporting income receipts (pay stubs). If you are self-employed, please include the last 2 quarters of your Profit and Loss Statements (PL Statements). If you have recently secured new employment, please include a letter from your employer verifying net and gross income. Please do not send originals.
- A lender's title insurance policy or endorsement, which insures the Modified Mortgage as a valid lien in accordance with our requirements. If you have any other encumbrances on the property, then you may be required to obtain agreements by which other secured creditors subordinate their interest to the Modified Mortgage.

This offer is contingent upon BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP receiving relief from the Automatic Stay for any bankruptcy in which the property referred to in the Loan Modification Agreement is included at the time of the modification.

If any issues arise between the date of this commitment and the date on which all of the terms and conditions of this letter are finalized, including, but not limited to, deterioration in the condition of the property, lawsuits, liens, additional expenses and defaulted amount, then we may terminate this offer and pursue all collection action, including foreclosure.

[REDACTED]

SAME AS IN SAID SECURITY INSTRUMENT

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1 As of the 1st day of November 2009, the amount payable under the Note or Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$497,414.56 consisting of the amount(s) loaned to the Borrower by the Lender which may include, are not limited to, any past due principal payments, interest, fees and/or costs capitalized to date.
- 2 The Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of the Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 5.500% from the 1st day of October 2009. The Borrower promises to make monthly payments of interest only of U.S. \$2,279.82 beginning on the 1st day of November 2009, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until 10/1/2014 at which time the interest will increase and be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of at 5.500% and the borrower will begin making monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$3,284.75 until principal and interest are paid in full. If on the 1st day of May 2036 (the "Maturity Date"), the Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, the Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.
- 3 The Borrower will make such payments at 4500 Amon Carter Blvd., Fort Worth, TX 76155 or at such other place as the Lender may require.
- 4 If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in the Borrower is sold or transferred and the Borrower is not a natural person) without the Lender's prior consent, the Lender may, at it's option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument.
- 5 The Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that the Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, if your original Note or Security Instrument was an Adjustable Rate, the following terms and provisions are cancelled, null, and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No.1 above:
 - (a) all terms and provisions of the original Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment, in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and
 - (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the original Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in paragraph 2 above.
- 6 Nothing in this agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged, and the Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement.
- 7 In consideration of this Modification, Borrower agrees that if any document related to the Security Instrument, Note and/or Modification is lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, Borrower(s) will comply with Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to Lender any documentation Lender deems necessary. If the original promissory note is replaced the Lender hereby indemnifies the Borrower(s) against any loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents Lender requests of Borrower(s) shall be referred to as Documents. Borrower agrees to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after receipt by Borrower(s) of a written request for such replacement.